RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OLYMPIA, WASHINGTON, APPROVING THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF OLYMPIA AND THE CITIES OF LACEY, TUMWATER, AND YELM ESTABLISHING THE CAPITAL METRO INDEPENDENT INVESTIGATION TEAM

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Justice issued a report from the 21st Century Task Force on Policing and the core focus of that report addressed strategies for improving relationships, increasing community engagement, and fostering cooperation; and

WHEREAS, the report recommended clear and comprehensive policies on the use of force, training on the importance of de-escalation, crisis intervention and mental health, the provision of first aid, and recommended external and independent investigations in officer involved shootings resulting in injury or death; and

WHEREAS, Initiative 940 and SHB 1064 incorporated those recommendations and the Washington Administrative Code implements the requirement of an independent investigation that is completely independent of the involved agency; and

WHEREAS, Olympia, Lacey, Tumwater, and Yelm wish to form the Capital Metro Independent Investigation Team (CMIIT) to fulfill the requirements of performing an independent investigation;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL DOES HEREBY RESOLVE as follows:

- 1. The Olympia City Council hereby approves the form of Interlocal Agreement between the City of Olympia and cities of Lacey, Tumwater, and Yelm to establish the Capital Metro Independent Investigation Team (CMIIT) and the terms and conditions contained therein.
- 2. The City Manager is authorized and directed to execute on behalf of the City of Olympia the CMIIT Interlocal Agreement, and any other documents necessary to execute said Agreement, and to make any minor modifications as may be required and are consistent with the intent of the Agreement, or to correct any scrivener's errors.

PASSED BY THE OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL this	s day	/ of	2020.
---	-------	------	-------

ATTEST:

MAYOR

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

7/artor

DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY